

Court of Appeal
Fifth Circuit
State of Louisiana

15-CA-520

Olivia Bailey et al.

v.

Exxon Mobil Corp. et al.

Betty Arcement, Virginia Dimarco, Mary Bradley Doris, Porter Edwards, Jr., Joan Haas Folse, Wynesta Gaston, Shirley Jackson, Hayes J. Lepine, Carla Simmons, Keion Walker, and Carol Walters,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

versus

OFS, Inc., et al.
Defendants and Appellees

On appeal from the 24th Judicial District Court, Parish of Jefferson
No. 670-803, Division J, Hon. Brady Fitzsimmons, Judge

This brief is filed on behalf of defendants-appellees Exxon Mobil Corporation, Exxon Mobil Oil Corporation, Humble Incorporated, ConocoPhillips Company, Chevron U.S.A. Inc., Texaco Inc., Union Oil Company of California, American Oil Company, BP Exploration & Production Inc., Marathon Oil Company, Shell Oil Company, Shell Offshore Inc., and SWEPI LP.

Brief of Defendants and Appellees

Glen M. Pilié, # 1539
glen.pilie@arlaw.com

Martin A. Stern, # 17154
Martin.stern@arlaw.com

Valeria M. Sercovich, # 24642
valerie.sercovich@arlaw.com

Raymond P. Ward, # 20404
ray.ward@arlaw.com

Adams and Reese LLP

4500 One Shell Square
701 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-3234
(504) 566-0210 fax

*Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corporation,
Exxon Mobil Oil Corporation, and
Humble Incorporated,
defendants and appellees*

Additional counsel joining this brief are listed on following pages.

Civil Case

<p>Deborah D. Kuchler, # 17013 dkuchler@kuchlerpolk.com</p> <p>Janika D. Polk, # 27608 jpolk@kuchlerpolk.com</p> <p>Michele Hale DeShazo, # 29893 mdeshazo@kuchlerpolk.com</p> <p>Mark E. Best, # 29090 mbest@kuchlerpolk.com</p> <p>Milele St. Julien, # 28446 mstjulien@kuchlerpolk.com</p> <p>Skylar B. Rudin, # 35036 srudin@kuchlerpolk.com</p>	<p>Kuchler Polk Schell Weiner & Richeson, LLC 1615 Poydras Street, Suite 1300 New Orleans, LA 70112 (504) 592-0691 (504) 592-0696 fax</p> <p><i>Counsel for ConocoPhillips Company, defendant and appellee</i></p> <p><i>Co-counsel for Shell Oil Company, Shell Offshore Inc., and SWEPI LP, defendants and appellees</i></p>
<p>Mary S. Johnson, # 17647 msj@JGMcLaw.com</p>	<p>Johnson Gray McNamara, LLC 21357 Marion Lane, Suite 300 Mandeville, LA 70471 (985) 246-6544 (985) 246-6549 fax</p> <p><i>Co-Counsel for Shell Oil Company, Shell Offshore Inc., and SWEPI LP, defendants and appellees</i></p>

Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdiction of the Court.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Issues Presented for Review	4
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
1. This appeal is moot because any judgment by this Court would have no practical effect on the parties' rights.....	6
2. If the Court reaches the merits of this appeal, it should affirm summary judgment.	7
A. When a plaintiff cannot prove an essential element of her case, the defendant is entitled to summary judgment	7
B. Plaintiffs admitted their inability to prove causation.	7
3. The trial court had discretion to deny plaintiffs' motions to dismiss.....	9
4. So why are we here?	11
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Baxter v. Scott, 2003-2013 (La. 11/14/03), 860 So. 2d 535.....	1, 6
Capitol Anesthesia Group, P.A. v. Watson, 2005-1020 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/1/06), 923 So. 2d 881.....	10
DiBenedetto v. Noble Drilling Co., 2009-0073 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/21/09), 23 So. 3d 400	10
Hall Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Holloway, 34,563 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/4/01), 785 So. 2d 107	10
Morrison v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc., 415 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1969).....	3
Reed v. Warren, 172 La. 1082, 136 So. 59 (1931)	2
Schroeder v. Bd. of Supervisors of LSU, 591 So. 2d 342 (La. 1991)	7
State in Interest of C.W., 97-1229 (La. App. 5 Cir. 4/13/98), 712 So. 2d 245	1, 6
Taylor v. Zeno, 595 So. 2d 1210 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1992)	11
Trahan v. Southern Pac. Co., 209 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. La. 1962)	3
Vardaman v. Baker Center, Inc., 96-0831 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/14/97), 689 So. 2d 667	10
Watters v. Dept. of Soc. Servs., 2008-0977 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/17/09), 15 So. 3d 1128	8

Statutes

La. Civ. Code art. 2315.1	2, 6
La. Civ. Code art. 2315.2	2, 6
La. Code Civ. P. art. 425.....	2
La. Code Civ. P. art. 531	3, 11
La. Code Civ. P. art. 891	2
La. Code Civ. P. art. 966.....	7
La. Code Civ. P. art. 1467.....	5, 8

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1671.....5–6, 10

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1915.....1

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2087.....1

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2088.....1

La. R.S. 13:423111

Other Authorities

La. Const. art. V § 10.....1

Hello, Dolly! (Chenault Prod. and 20th Century Fox Film Corp. 1969).....9
